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BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REP AIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

11 In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 79/14-99 
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PEDRO ANTONIO SALAZAR JR. 
dba SUPER SMOG 
350 N. Fresno 
Fresno, CA 93701 
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 
ARD269764 

PEDRO ANTONIO SALAZAR JR. DBA 
SUPER SMOG 
4832 E. Pico 
Fresno, CA 93726 
Smog Check Inspector No. EO 631380 
Smog Check Repair Technician No. EI 
631380 (formerly Advanced Emission 
Specialist Technician License No. EA 
631380) 

Respondent. 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about March 4, 2014, Complainant Patrick Dorais, in his official capacity as 

27 the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation 
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No. 79/14-99 against Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr. da Super Smog (Respondent) before the Director 

of Consumer Affairs. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.) 

2. On or about July 30, 2012, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

Number ARD 269764 ("registration") to Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr. ("Respondent"), doing 

business as Super Smog. The registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 

charges brought herein. The registration expired on July 31, 2013, and has not been renewed. 

3. On or about September 29, 2009, the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau) issued 

Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 631380 to Respondent. The Smog Check Inspector 

License will expire on June 30, 2015, unless renewed. 

4. On or about September 29, 2009, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog 

11 Check Repair Technician License No. EI 631380 (formerly Advanced Emission Specialist 

12 Technician License No. EA 63 1380) to Respondent. The Smog Check Repair Technician 

13 License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 

14 79/14-99 and will expire on June 30, 2015, unless renewed. 
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5. On or about March 14, 2014, Respondent was. served by Certified Mail and First 

Class United States Mail with copies of the Accusation No. 79/14-99, Statement to Respondent, 

Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 

11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business 

and Professions Code section 136, is requlred to be reported and maintained with the Bureau. 

Respondent's address of record was and is: 4832 E. Pico, Fresno, CA 93726. 

6. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section 

124. 

7. On or about March 17, 2014, an unsigned Green Card was received for the Certified 

Mail containing the documents described in Paragraph 4. The First Class United States Mail sent 

to Respondent containing the documents described in Paragraph 4 was not returned by the U.S. 

Postal Service. 
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1 8. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

2 (c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 

3 of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 

4 may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

5 9. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon. him 

6 of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

7 79114-99. 

8 10. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 
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(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. 

12 11. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director, after 

13 having reviewed the proof of service dated March 14, 2014, signed by Julie Hutcherson, (and 

14 returned Green Card), finds Respondent is in default. The Director will take action without 

15 further hearing and, based on Accusation, No. 79/14-99, proof of service and on the Affidavit of 

16 Bureau Representative Arnold Lee, finds that the allegations in Accusation are true. 

17 DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 
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1. Based on the foregoing findings offact, Respondent Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr. dba 

Super Smog has subjected his Automobile Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 269764 

to discipline. 

2. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr. db a 

23 Super Smog has subjected his Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 631380 to discipline. 

24 3. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr. dba 

25 Super Smog has subjected his Smog Check Inspector License No. EI 631380 (formerly Advanced 

26 Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 631380) to discipline. 
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4. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 
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5. The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Automobile 

Repair Dealer Registration, Smog Check Inspector License and Smog Check Repair Technician 

License based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation, all of which are supported 

by the evidence contained in the affidavit of Bureau Representative Arnold Lee in this case: 

Health & Safety Code sections 44072.2(b) and 44072.2(d) by Respondent's conviction in 

People v. Pedro Antonio Salazar, Fresno County Superior Court Case No. F13903829 for 

receiving stolen property, a misdemeanor, in violation of Penal Code section 496(d)(a). 

ORDER 
IT IS SO ORDERED that the Automobile Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 269764, 

Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 631380 and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. 

EI 631380 (formerly Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 631380), 

heretofore issued to Respondent Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr. dba Super Smog, and each of them, is 

revoked. 

14 Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

15 written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

16 seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The motion should be sent to the 

17 Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. Thomas, 10949 North Mather Blvd., Rancho 

18 Cordova, CA 95670. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing 

19 on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 
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This De. cision shall become effective on ~-;j" 
ADR ? c • I 

It is so ORDERED ' " '' · · · ., 

;q_ ( /}{)/ <( 
I 

Assistant C f Counsel 
Dep8rtmf'nt of Consum<'r Affairs 

Attachment: 
Exhibit A: Accusation 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
KENT D. HARRJS 
SLrpervising Deputy Attorney General 
STERLING A. SMITH 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 84287 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P .0. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916) 445-0378 
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 

Atlorneysji>r Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE IffiPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

PEDRO ANTONIO SALAZAR JR. 
dba SUPER SMOG 
350 N. Fresno 
Fresno, CA 93701 
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 269764 

PEDRO ANTONIO SALAZAR JR. 
4832 E. Pico 
Frr•nn. CA 9372fi 
Smog Check Inspector No. EO 6313!!0 
Smog Cheek Repaio· Technician No. El631380 (formerly 
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 
631380) 

Respondent. 

ACCUSATION 

22 Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") alleges: 

23 l'ARTIES 

24 I. Complainant brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as the Chief of the 

25 Bureau of Automotive Repair (''Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

26 2. On or about July 30, 2012, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

27 Number ARD 269764 ("registration'') lO Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr. (''Respondent"), doing 
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business as Super Smog. The registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 

2 charges brought herein. The registration expired on July 31, 2013, and· has not been renewed. 

3 3. On September 29, 2009, !be Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 

4 License No. EA 631380 ("technician license") to Respondent. Respondent's technician license 

5 expired on June 30,2013. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, 

6 s\lbdivision (e), the licens.e was renewed pmsuant to Respondent's election as a Smog Check 

7 Inspector License No. EO 631380 and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 631380, 

g effective August 30, 2013, The licenses will expire on.June 30, 2015, unless renewed. 

9 STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 
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part: 

4. Section 9884.7 of the Business and Professions Code ("Code") states, in pertinent 

. (a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a 
bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoh, or place on probation, the registration of 
an·automotive repair ilealer for any of the following acts or omissions related to the 
conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are·done by the . 
automotive repair. dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner, officer, or 
member of the automotive repair dealer. 

5. Section 490(a) of the Code states: 

In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a. 
17 licensee, a board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has 

he~r c0n'.dct,·d ofe ccirne, if the crime i.< suhstnntially related to the qnalifications, 
Ill functions, or dtJlies pi' !be business or prolession tor which the license was 1ssucd. 

19 6. Section 44002 of the f!ealth and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the 

20 Director has all the powers and authority granted under !be Automotive Repair Act for enforcing 

21 the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 
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7. Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part; 

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a 
license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or director 
thereof, does any of the following: 

(b) Is convicted of any crime substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions, or duties oft he licenseholder in question. 

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fi·aud, or deceit whereby another 
is injured. 
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8. Section 44072.6 ofthe Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the 

2 expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision nf the J?irector 

3 of Consumer Affairs, or a court oflaw, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive 

4 the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action. 

5 9. Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states~ 

6 "When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under this article, any 

7 additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked 

8 or suspended by the director." 

9 10. ·California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28(e), states that "[u]pon 

10 renewal of an unexpired Basic Area Technician license or an Advanced Emission Specialist 

11 Technician license issued prior to the·effective date of this regulation, the licensee may apply to 

12 renew as a Smog Check Inspector, Smog Check Repair Technician, or both. 

!3 COST RECOVERY 

14 11. ·Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the 

15 administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

16 the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

17 enforcement of the case,· 

J~ FiRST CAUSE FO!t Dl.'.Cll'Llf;J;; 

19 (Criminal Conviction) 

20 12. Respondent's smog check inspector license and smog check repair technician 

2) license are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 44072.2, 

22 subdivision (b); and Respondent's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code 

23 section 490, subdivision (a), in that on or about August 12, 2013, in the case of People v. Pedro 

24 Antonio Salazar, (Super. Ct. Fn:sno County, 2013, Case No. F\3903829), Respondent was 

25 convicted by the Court on his plea of nolo contendere of violating 496d(a) (receiving stolen 

26 property), a misdemeanor. The conviction arose from Respondeni's involvement in a stolen 

27 vehicle case. The crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a 

28 licensee. 
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SECOJ\:1) CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 2 

3 13. Respondent's smog check inspector license and smog check repair technician 

4 license are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 44072.2, 

5 subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed dishonest, fraudulent, or deceitful acts whereby 

6 another was injured, as 'more particularly set forth above in paragraph 12. 

7 OTHER MATTERS 

8 14. Pursuant to Code section 9884.7(c), the director may suspend, revoke, or place on 

9 probation the registrations for all places of business operated ln·this state by Pedro Antonio 

10 Salazar,'Jr., upon a finding that be has, or is, engaged in·a course of repeated and willful violation 

11 of the laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 

12 I 5. ·. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector 

13 License Number EO 631380, issued to Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr., is revoked or suspended, any 

14 additional license issued under this chapter in the name ofPedro Antonio Salazar Jr. may be 

15 likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

16 16. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Repair 

17 Technician Number EI 631380, issued to Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr., is revol<;ed or suspended, any 

19 likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

20 PRAYER 

21 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

22 alleged, and that foi1owing the hearing, the Director of Constm1er Affairs issue a decision: 

23 1. Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation Automotive Repair Dealer· 

24 Registration Number ARD 269764, issued to Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr., doing business as Super 

25 Smog; 

26 2. Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation any other automotive repair dealer 

27 registration issued to Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr.; 

28 /// 
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3. Revoking, s.uspending, or placing on probation Smog Check Inspector Number EO 

2 631380, issued to Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr.; 

3 4. , Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation Smog Check Repair Technician 

4 Number El 631380, issued to Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr.; 

5 5. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the 

6 Health and Safety Code in the name of Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr.; 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

6. Ordering Pedro Antonio Salazar Jr. to pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the 

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuanfto Code section 

125.3; and, 

7. Taking such other and further action as deemed n 

DATED: $a.rc.l 75' Zo/f 

SA20131 13682· 

PATRICK DORAIS 
Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

· 16 II244770.doc 
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